



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

REO TRUST 2017-RPL1,)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellant/Cross-Appellee,)
)
 v.) No. 306, 2023
)
 SHORT SALE, LLC,) On Appeal from the
) Superior Court of Delaware
 Defendant Below,) C.A. No. N20L-10-029 DJB
 Appellee/Cross-Appellant,)
)
 FCS LENDING, LLC,)
)
 Interested Party Below,)
 Appellee/Cross-Appellant.)

APPELLEES' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

MORTON, VALIHURA & ZERBATO, LLC

Robert J. Valihura, Jr., Esquire

State Bar ID No. 2638

3704 Kennett Pike, Suite 200

Greenville, DE 19807

302-426-1313

Attorneys for Defendant Below, Appellee/Cross-Appellant, Short Sale, LLC and Interested Party Below, Appellee/Cross-Appellant, FCS Lending, LLC

Date: December 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL1

 I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONCLUDE THAT THE MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ACTION WAS VOID *AB INITIO* BECAUSE THE SUPERIOR COURT HAD NO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....1

 A. Merits of Argument.....1

 II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THERE IS NO PREJUDICE SUFFICIENT TO VACATE THE MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE SALE AS A RESULT OF REO’S FAILURE TO NAME THE ESTATE AS A NECESSARY PARTY TO REO’S FORECLOSURE ACTION.9

 A. Merits of Argument.....9

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Burge v. Fidelity Bond and Mortgage Co.</i> , 648 A.2d 414 (Del. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Girard Trust Bank v. Castle Apts., Inc.</i> , 379 A.2d 1144 (Del. Super. Ct. 1977).....	7
<i>Imbraguilo v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> , 223 A.3d 875 (Del. 2019).....	2, 8
<i>In re Mortg. of Leslie</i> , 1994 Del. Super. LEXIS 46 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 7, 1994)	6
<i>Shrewsbury v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 160 A.3d 471 (Del. 2017).....	5
<i>Thompson v. Lynch</i> , 990 A.2d 432 (Del. 2010).....	2

Statutes

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5061	6
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5061(a).....	6, 15, 17
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5061(b).....	7
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5061(b)(1).....	4

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1009 (6th ed. 1990).....	6
2 Woolley, Victor B., <i>Practice in Civil Actions and Proceedings in the Law Courts of the State of Delaware</i> , § 1360 (1906).....	3
